




May 7, 1990

Margaret M. Shea

Gray, Cary, Ames & Frye

1700 First Interstate Plaza

401 B Street

San Diego, CA  92101-4219






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-108

Dear Ms. Shea:


This is in response to your letter of January 31, l990, requesting information regarding the disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Your questions relate to the scope of application of recent amendments to Section 87200.  Since your inquiry is general in nature and does not request advice regarding a specific individual, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance.   

QUESTION


What is the statutory or regulatory basis for requiring private individuals to file disclosure statements under the Act?

CONCLUSION


The Act requires public officials who make or participate in making governmental decisions to disclose economic interests which may be materially affected by those decisions.  The term "public official" includes private individuals who qualify as "consultants" under the Act.  Public officials who "manage public investments" are now required to file Statements of Economic Interest on Form 721.  We are in the process of determining whether the individuals serving in the positions that you describe will be considered "public officials who manage public investments."

FACTS


You represent Nicholas-Applegate Capital Management ("Nicholas-Applegate").  Nicholas-Applegate is a private limited partnership, with Nicholas-Applegate Capital Management, Inc. acting as the general partner.  According to your letter, none of the limited partners or employees of the general partner are officials, candidates or employees of any state, county or city agency.


Nicholas-Applegate is registered as an investment advisor with the Securities and Exchange Commission under the Investment Advisors Act of 1940 and with the securities authorities in California and over forty other states.  As a registered investment advisor, Nicholas-Applegate is subject to regulatory oversight and is required to make some disclosure to public agencies and clients.


Nicholas-Applegate is one of several investment managers retained by the San Francisco City Employees' Retirement System.  The Retirement System has recently requested that the principals of Nicholas-Applegate complete and file a Form 721, Statement of Economic Interests, in order to comply with Section 87200.  The basis for this required disclosure would be that the principals qualify as "public officials who manage public investments."


You state that it would be burdensome for Nicholas-Applegate to be required to make additional disclosures in every California jurisdiction in which it has public agency clients, and that such disclosure would be largely duplicative of the disclosure it must already make as a registered investment advisor.  You have requested information as to the statutory and regulatory basis for inclusion of private individuals in the disclosure requirements of the Act.

ANALYSIS


One purpose of the Political Reform Act is to assure that public officials disclose assets and income which may be materially affected by their official actions in order that conflicts of interest may be avoided.  (Section 81002(c).)  To that end, the Act requires specified public officials to disclose their economic interests (Section 87200).  It also requires state and local government agencies to adopt conflict of interest codes designating other individuals who participate in decisionmaking who must disclose economic interests which may be affected by those decisions.  (Sections 87300 and 87302.)


The Act defines a public official, in pertinent part, to include "every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency...."  (Section 82048, emphasis added.)  We have previously advised that employees of private firms who participate in investment decisions pursuant to a contract with a government agency qualify as "consultants" under the Act.  (See Hayden Advice Letter, No. A-84-319, copy enclosed.)


Effective January 1, l990, Section 87200 was amended to extend financial disclosure requirements specifically to city and county treasurers and "other public officials who manage public investments."  Prior to the amendment of Section 87200, such persons should have been designated in agency conflict of interest codes and required to disclose economic interests which might be affected by their decisions.  These officials must now file Form 721 Statements of Economic Interest and disclose a broad array of economic interests.


At its April meeting, the Commission considered the scope of application of Section 87200 with regard to "other public officials who manage public investments."  At that meeting the Commission directed staff to continue to work with interested persons on this issue.  We anticipate that a meeting of interested persons will be held in the near future, and that staff will present a revised proposal to the Commission this summer.  We have included your name on the list of interested persons and will keep you informed of the progress of regulations concerning this issue.


I trust that this letter provides you with the assistance that you have requested.  If you have any further questions, please contact me at (9l6) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:  Margaret W. Ellison







Counsel, Legal Division
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